

No. 06-1457

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1  
OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY WASHINGTON, *et al.*,  
and  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ERIC F. GROSSMAN  
ZACHARY D. STERN  
MORGAN STANLEY  
CAPITAL GROUP INC.  
1633 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019

PAUL J. PANTANO, JR.  
MICHAEL A. YUFFEE  
MCDERMOTT WILL &  
EMERY LLP  
600 Thirteenth St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005

WALTER DELLINGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SRI SRINIVASAN  
MARK S. DAVIES  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye St., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER .....	1
DECISIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Regulatory Background .....	7
C. Factual Background.....	11
D. Agency Proceedings.....	15
E. Decision Below.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. THE TERMS OF THE MORGAN STANLEY – SNOHOMISH CONTRACT ARE “JUST AND REASONABLE” ABSENT A SHOWING OF PUBLIC NECESSITY .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

		<b>Page</b>
A.	Under <i>Mobile</i> And <i>Sierra</i> , The Terms Of A Wholesale Energy Contract Are “Just And Reasonable” Absent Extraordinary Circumstances Implicating An Unequivocal Public Necessity.....	26
B.	The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Framework Applies To The Morgan Stanley – Snohomish Contract.....	31
C.	The Ninth Circuit Erred In Establishing Preconditions To The Treatment Of A Wholesale Energy Contract As Presumptively Just And Reasonable.....	33
1.	The presumption that a wholesale energy contract is just and reasonable does not turn on a post hoc assessment of whether there was “dysfunction” in the market .....	33
2.	The filing of a contract with FERC is not a precondition to presuming that the contract is valid.....	40

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. AS FERC CORRECTLY CONCLUDED, THERE IS NO UNEQUIVOCAL PUBLIC NECESSITY TO SET ASIDE THE MORGAN STANLEY – SNOHOMISH CONTRACT.....	45
A. The Morgan Stanley – Snohomish Contract Is Not Causing Extensive Damage To The Public .....	45
B. The Ninth Circuit Erred In Draw- ing A Distinction Between High- Rate And Low-Rate Cases.....	48
CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981) .....	30, 46
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	7, 43
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grand Council of the Crees v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	43
<i>Mobile Gas Serv. Corp. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 215 F.2d 883 (3d Cir. 1954).....	28
<i>N. Ind. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Carbon County Coal Co.</i> , 799 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	34
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	30, 46
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Rhode Island v. Attleboro Steam &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927) .....	4
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	8, 46
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Div., 358 U.S. 103 (1958)</i> .....	14, 49
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC, 535 U.S. 467 (2002)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co., 127 S. Ct. 1069 (2007)</i> .....	48

**AGENCY DECISIONS**

<i>Citizens Power &amp; Light Co., 48 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,210 (1989)</i> .....	8, 9, 43
<i>El Paso Elec. Co., 108 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,071 (2004)</i> .....	10
<i>Enron Power Mktg., Inc. &amp; Enron Energy Servs., Inc., 103 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,343 (2003)</i> .....	10
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc., 69 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,175 (1994)</i> .....	12
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc., No. ER94-1384-029 (2001)</i> .....	13
<i>Order No. 652, Reporting Requirements for Changes in Status for Pub. Utils. with Market-Based Rate Auth., 110 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,097 (2005)</i> .....	9, 43
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of the State of Cal., 99 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,087 (2002)</i> .....	16
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co., 93 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2000)</i> .....	11, 12, 35, 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. § 824.....	5, 42, 45
16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	5, 9, 42
16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	<i>passim</i>

**REGULATIONS**

18 C.F.R. § 154.1 (2007) .....	7
18 C.F.R. § 154.23 (1955).....	41
18 C.F.R. § 154.6 (2006) .....	41

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Javier Blas, <i>Soaring Oil Sparks Rush To Tie Down Prices</i> , Financial Times, Nov. 6, 2007 .....	37
Energy Info. Admin., Office of Coal, Nuclear, Electric & Alternate Fuels, Dep't of Energy, <i>The Changing Structure of the Electric Power Industry 2000: An Update</i> (Oct. 2000).....	10
Edison Electric Institute, <i>Key Facts about the Electric Power Industry</i> .....	37
<i>Final Report on Price Manipulation in Western Markets</i> , Docket No. PA02-2-000 (March 2003) .....	38
Daniel Gabaldon, et al., <i>Betting Big on Baseload</i> , Elec. J. (Aug. – Sept. 2006) .....	37
Office of Market Oversight & Investigations, FERC, <i>2004 State of the Markets Report</i> (June 2005).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 261, comment b (1981) .....	35
Snohomish County Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 Annual Report 2001 .....	12
S. Rep. No. 74-621 (1935) .....	4, 5
U.C.C. § 2-615 .....	35
United Gas Petition for Writ of Certiorari, No. 17 (1955).....	26, 41
United Gas Merits Br., No. 17 (1955) .....	27
27 Williston on Contracts § 70:5 (4th ed. 1990).....	35
